appealing with the IRR of 26.28 percentage points on top of WACC by 12.28 percentage points. The PI of

1.85 means that a single IDR 1 of investment will produce IDR 1.85 of the present value returns, which will

generate the value of IDR 0.85 per single rupiah. Break-even analysis will enable determination of viability

of operations: 58 students needed versus 70 projected in Year 1 will give 17% safety margin.

D.  Risk Analysis (RQ4)

A sensitivity analysis with variations of plus and minus 20 percent showed that key variables that

could affect NPV include Tuition Fees (±236.5 percent), Operating Expenses ( -193.0 percent), Enrolment ( -

159.3 percent), and Discount Rate (-30.8 percent/+37.8 percent). These results point to the power of tuition

pricing as the most imperative success factor a 20 percent reduction in tuition fees would decrease NPV by

236.5, which may pose a risk to the viability of the project. On the other hand, the project is relatively robust

to changes in discount rates and this implies that variations in financing costs are less risky.

Table 6. Scenario Analysis Results

Metric Pessimistic Base Case Optimistic

Assumptions: -3% enroll, -2% tuition, +3% OPEX Base projections +10% enroll, +5% tuition, -5% OPEX

NPV (IDR billion) 1.98 8.93 27.26

IRR 17.20% 26.28% 43.61%

Payback Period (years) 6.08 4.83 3.39

Profitability Index 1.19 1.85 3.60

Feasibility ✓ Feasible ✓ Feasible ✓ Feasible

Source: Author's Analysis (2025)

Scenario analysis ensures the project strength under all the conditions that have been tested. The

project retains under pessimistic assumptions of lower enrolment (-3%), tuition fees (-2%), operating

expenses +3%), positive NPV (IDR 1.98 billion); IRR greater than the WACC (17.20% vs 14.00%); payback

within a reasonable range (6.08 years < 10 years); and PI greater than one (1.19 > 1). Every scenario

illustrates viability in all the four capital budgeting measures that show that the project has a large degree of